10

11

12

13

14

15

16

THE SENATE
TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2006 S ] B ] N O i 'D

STATE OF HAWAII JAN 25 2006

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

SEVENTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. Mililani's seventeenth senatorial district
encompasses the new and expanding area of Mililani Mauka and the
oldest part of the town, including the town center. Rapid
development has caused chronic overcrowding in the newest
schools, which resulted in Mililani High School's population
burgeoning to over 2,500 students. A barely functioning phone
system at Mililani High School has created a frustrating and
unsafe situation. Built on an area the size of several city
blocks, the campus must have a reliable phone system for the
health and safety of the students.

In recent years, the legislature has funded a new ten-
classroom building at Mililani High School. In 2003, $360,000
was appropriated for design, and another $5.7 million was
appropriated in 2004 for construction. Due to the increased
costs of construction and labor costs, an additional

appropriation will be needed to complete the project.

2006-1043 SB SMA.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

e S.B. NO.20

In addition to the needs of the newer schools and the high
school, the original Mililani schools are nearly forty years
old. These schools have many issues, including repair and
maintenance, as well as facilities that are outdated and in need
of restoration.

SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $13,016,600, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year
2006-2007, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for
the seventeenth senatorial district, as follows:

1. To be expended by the department of education

A. Mililani High School, Oahu

Construction and equipment for a

ten-classroom building.

Construction $1,499,000
Equipment $1,000
Total funding $1,500,000

B. Mililani High School, Oahu
Design and construction for a new
phone system.

Design $1,000

2006-1043 SB SMA.doc
1 0 0 O A



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 3

S.B. NO.2910

Construction $79,000

Total funding

Kanoelani Elementary School, Oahu
Installation of air conditioning

in 7 classrooms in P Building and
the administration building.
Equipment $88,000
Installation $88,000
Total funding

Kipapa Elementary School, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction to

update the school's electrical

system.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $1,198,000

Total funding

Kipapa Elementary School, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction
for a parking lot.

Plans $1,000

2006-1043 SB SMA.doc

$80,000

$176,000

$1,200,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 4

S.B.

Design $1,000
Construction $2,498,000
Total funding

Mililani 'Ike Elementary School,
Oahu

Design and construction for a
portable restroom adjacent to
portable classrooms.

Design $1,000
Construction $399,000
Total funding

Mililani Uka Elementary School
Installation of air conditioning
for a portion of the

administration building.

Equipment $26,400
Installation $19,800
Materials $4,400

Total funding
Mililani Waena Elementary School,

Oahu

2006-1043 SB SMA.doc

NO.2410

$2,500,000

$400,000

$50,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 5

S.B. NO.2910

Design and construction for four
pod-type classrooms to be
converted into pods with four
single classrooms.

Design $155,000
Construction $1,920,000
Total funding

Mililani Waena Elementary School,
Oahu

Design and construction for a
ventilation system for the food
preparation area.

Design $1,000
Construction $174,000
Total funding

Mililani Middle School, Oahu
Design and construction for
covered playcourts.

Design $1,000
Construction $2,199,000
Total funding

Mililani Middle School, Oahu

2006-1043 SB SMA.doc

$2,075,000

$175,000

$2,200,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 6

2.

S.B. NO.2410

Design and construction for a
covered bus stop and benches.
Design $1,000
Construction $84,000
Total funding

Mililani Public Library, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction

for expansion of existing parking

lot.

Plans $1,000
Design $1,000
Construction $2,498,000

Total funding

To be expended by the department of defense:

Oahu Civil Defense

Construction for the relocation
and replacement of the civil
defense siren at Kipapa Elementary
School.

Construction $75,000

Total funding

2006-1043 SB SMA.doc

$85,000

$2,500,000

$75,000



10

S.B. NO.2410

SECTION 3. The appropriation made for the capital
improvements project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;
provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as
of June 30, 2008, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 4. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 2 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

INTRODUCED BY: Raa L SVaN

2006-1043 SB SMA.doc
0 00 A O OO



SB. N0. 2910

Report Title:
CIP; 17th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the seventeenth senatorial district.

2006-1043 SB SMA.doc



