A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. Mililani's seventeenth senatorial district 2 encompasses the new and expanding area of Mililani Mauka and the oldest part of the town, including the town center. 3 4 development has caused chronic overcrowding in the newest 5 schools, which resulted in Mililani High School's population burgeoning to over 2,500 students. A barely functioning phone 6 system at Mililani High School has created a frustrating and 7 8 unsafe situation. Built on an area the size of several city 9 blocks, the campus must have a reliable phone system for the 10 health and safety of the students. 11 In recent years, the legislature has funded a new ten-
- in recent years, the registature has runded a new ten-
- 12 classroom building at Mililani High School. In 2003, \$360,000
- 13 was appropriated for design, and another \$5.7 million was
- 14 appropriated in 2004 for construction. Due to the increased
- 15 costs of construction and labor costs, an additional
- 16 appropriation will be needed to complete the project.



1	In addition to the needs of the newer schools and the high			
2	school, the original Mililani schools are nearly forty years			
3	old. These schools have many issues, including repair and			
4	maintenance, as well as facilities that are outdated and in need			
5	of restoration.			
6	SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue			
7	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$13,016,600, or so much			
8	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much			
9	thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year			
10	2006-2007, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for			
11	the seventeenth senatorial district, as follows:			
12	1. To be expended by the department of education			
13	A. Mililani High School, Oahu			
14	Construction and equipment for a			
15	ten-classroom building.			
16	Construction \$1,499,000			
17	Equipment \$1,000			
18	Total funding \$1,500,000			
19	B. Mililani High School, Oahu			
20	Design and construction for a new			
21	phone system.			
22	Design \$1,000			

1		Construction	\$79,000	
2		Total funding		\$80,000
3				
4	C.	Kanoelani Elementary Sch	ool, Oahu	
5		Installation of air cond	itioning	
6		in 7 classrooms in P Building and		
7		the administration build	ing.	
8		Equipment	\$88,000	
9		Installation	\$88,000	
10		Total funding		\$176,000
11	D.	Kipapa Elementary School	, Oahu	
12		Plans, design, and const	ruction to	
13		update the school's elec	trical	
14		system.		
15		Plans	\$1,000	
16		Design	\$1,000	
17		Construction	\$1,198,000	
18		Total funding		\$1,200,000
19	E.	Kipapa Elementary School	, Oahu	
20		Plans, design, and construction		
21		for a parking lot.		
22		Plans	\$1,000	

1		Design	\$1,000	
2		Construction	\$2,498,000	
3		Total funding		\$2,500,000
4	F.	Mililani 'Ike Ele	ementary School,	
5		Oahu		
6		Design and construction for a		
7		portable restroom adjacent to		
8		portable classroo	oms.	
9		Design	\$1,000	
10		Construction	\$399,000	
11		Total funding		\$400,000
12	G.	Mililani Uka Elem	mentary School	
13		Installation of air conditioning		
14		for a portion of	the	
15		administration building.		
16		Equipment	\$26,400	
17		Installation	\$19,800	
18		Materials	\$4,400	
19		Total funding		\$50,600
20	н.	Mililani Waena El	ementary School,	
21		Oahu		

1		Design and constr	ruction for four	
2		pod-type classroo	oms to be	
3		converted into po	ods with four	
4		single classrooms	3.	
5		Design	\$155,000	
6		Construction	\$1,920,000	
7		Total funding		\$2,075,000
8	I.	Mililani Waena El	ementary School,	
9		Oahu		
10		Design and constr	ruction for a	
11		ventilation system for the food		
12		preparation area.		
13		Design	\$1,000	
14		Construction	\$174,000	
15		Total funding		\$175,000
16	J.	Mililani Middle S	chool, Oahu	
17		Design and constr	ruction for	
18		covered playcourt	s.	
19		Design	\$1,000	
20		Construction	\$2,199,000	
21		Total funding		\$2,200,000
22	К.	Mililani Middle S	chool, Oahu	

1		Design and construction for a		
2		covered bus stop and ben	ches.	
3		Design	\$1,000	
4		Construction	\$84,000	
5		Total funding		\$85,000
6	L.	Mililani Public Library,	Oahu	
7		Plans, design, and const	ruction	
8		for expansion of existin	g parking	
9		lot.		
10		Plans	\$1,000	
11		Design	\$1,000	
12		Construction	\$2,498,000	
13		Total funding		\$2,500,000
14	2. To be expended by the department of defense:			
15		Oahu Civil Defense		
16		Construction for the rel	ocation	
17	and replacement of the civil			
18	defense siren at Kipapa Elementary			
19		School.		
20		Construction	\$75,000	
21		Total funding		\$75,000

- 1 SECTION 3. The appropriation made for the capital
- 2 improvements project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
- 3 the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;
- 4 provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as
- 5 of June 30, 2008, shall lapse as of that date.
- 6 SECTION 4. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 7 capital projects set forth in section 2 shall be expended by the
- 8 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
- 9 SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

10

INTRODUCED BY:

Report Title:

CIP; 17th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the seventeenth senatorial district.